travel and subsistence expenses. The volume of voluntary commitment made was considerable and is greatly
appreciated.

The Board of Management of Inverness College is a body incorporated under the Further and Higher Education
(Scotland) Act 1992 sponsored by The Scottish Funding Council (SFC). SFC is regarded as a related party. During
the year Inverness College had various material transactions with SFC and with other entities for which SFC is
regarded as the sponsor Department eg Student Awards Agency for Scotland. On the basis of guidance from the
SFC these transactions do not require to be disclosed.

During the period the College had various material transactions with the University of the Highlands & Islands, which
received university title on 2 February 2011. The College receives funding for higher education activity through UHI
Executive Office. Funding in respect of further education activity is distributed by UHI Executive Office acting as the
Regional Strategic Body to which the College has been assigned.

Inverness College UHI Financial Statements for the year ended 31st July 2024

67

ITEM 03.a

26. Prior year adjustment

2023 2023
Notes As originally stated Adjustment Restated

Income:
Funding Council Grants 2 22,372,733 (1,652,948) 20,719,785

Deficit for the year (1,796,381) (1,652,948) (3,449,329)

31 July 2023 31 July 2023
As originally stated Adjustment Restated

Debtors:
Accrued Income 14 2,189,092 (1,652,948) 536,144

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year
Accruals 15 (4,787,041) 1,652,948 (3,134,093)

Provisions:
Other Provisions 17 0 (1,652,948) (1,652,948)

The income from the Funding Council Grants was overstated by £1,652,948 as at 31 July 2023. Prior years had accounted for accrued income in
respect of expected funding to cover the costs of the ongoing Job Evaluation expected liabilbity. The funding council have confirmed that there
will be no funds available to cover the liability, therefore it is no longer recognised as income. The prior year adjustment amends the balance
sheet by reducing Debtors by £1,652, 948 and reclassifying the Job Evaluation accrual as a provision. The unrestricted reserves balance at 31
July 2023 has reduced from £8,992,487 to £7,339,539 as a result of the prior year adjustment.